**Common Council** 

Of the

City of Waukesha, Wisconsin

Resolution No. 2022-\_\_\_\_

## Resolution Accepting Nita M. Lowey 21<sup>st</sup> Century Community Learning Center Grant Award from Wisconsin Department of Public Instruction

**Whereas** The Wisconsin Department of Public Instruction (DPI) solicited grant applications for the Nita M. Lowey 21<sup>st</sup> Century Community Learning Center (21<sup>st</sup> CCLC), and

Whereas the City of Waukesha, through its Parks, Recreation and Forestry Department submitted a grant application for Whittier (Hadfield/Whittier) Elementary School, and

Whereas the 21<sup>st</sup> CCLC grant program supports academic support, recreation and youth development programs during after-school hours/15-hour summer program, and

Whereas the City of Waukesha through its Parks, Recreation and Forestry Department operates such a program at Whittier (Hadfield/Whittier) Elementary School, and

**Whereas** the DPI has expressed an intention to award funds to the City of Waukesha Parks, Recreation and Forestry Department to support its after-school/15-hour summer recreation programming for the 2022-2023 school year, and

**Whereas** with evidence of satisfactory implementation of the program, DPI intends to award an annual grant for a five-year period,

**Now Therefore**, the Common Council of the City of Waukesha resolves that the City of Waukesha shall accept the 21<sup>st</sup> Century Community Learning Center grant for programming at Whittier (Hadfield/Whittier) Elementary School for the 2022-2023 school year and for each subsequent school year in the five-year period in which the grant is awarded to the City of Waukesha.

This Resolution was passed and adopted by the Common Council of the Cit of Waukesha the \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_ 2022.

Shawn N. Reilly, Mayor

Gina L. Kozlik, City Clerk